

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

THURSDAY, THE THIRTIETH DAY OF OCTOBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

**:PRESENT:
THE HON'BLE SMT. JUSTICE T.MADHAVI DEVI**

WRIT PETITION NO: 32879 OF 2025

Between:

Sri Allada Srikanth Reddy, S/o. Allada Bala Reddy,

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Panchayat Raj and Rural Development Department, Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Telangana State Secretariat Buildings, Hyderabad
2. The District Collector, (Panchayat Wing), Ranga Reddy District, TS.
3. The District Panchayat Officer, Ranga Reddy District, TS.
4. The Gram Panchayath - Bakaram Jagir, Moinabad Mandal, Ranga Reddy District, TS. Rep. by its Panchayat Secretary.
5. The Panchayat Secretary, Bakkaram Jagiri Gram Panchayat, Monabad Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
6. The Hyderabad Metropolitan Development Authority, Swarna Jayanthi Complex, Ameerpet, Hyderabad, Rep. by its Commissioner
7. Smt. Maadi Sumitra, W/o. M. Govardhan Reddy, R/o. H. No.1-115, Bakaram Jagir Village, Moinabad Mandal, Ranga Reddy District

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate Sri Kandi Ramchandra Reddy, presented this petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ, Order or direction more particularly one in the nature of WRIT OF MANDAMUS declaring the action of 5th respondent Panchayat Secretary in issuing impugned order vide Lr. No.GP/BKRM/389/2025 dated 14.10.2025 directing the petitioner to demolish the tin sheeted shed constructed in the agricultural land in Sy No.70/AA/1/A, 70/A/1E and 70/A/1/EE situated under the limits of 4th respondent Gram Panchayat, without considering petitioner explanation in a perspective pragmatic manner, without having authority under the law, is illegal, arbitrary and in violation of Articles 14 and 300-A of Constitution of India apart from violation of principles of natural justice and consequently set aside the impugned order in Lr. No. GP/BKRM/389/2025 dated 14.10.2025;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed therein, and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Kandi Ramchandra Reddy, Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.6 herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Smt. Maadi Sumitra, W/o. M. Govardhan Reddy, R/o. H. No.1-115, Bakaram Jagir Village,
Moinabad Mandal, Ranga Reddy District

are directed to show cause on or before 27-11-2025 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025:

Petition under Section 151 of CPC, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of impugned orders vide Lr. No. GP/BKRM/389/2025 dated 14.10.2025, pending disposal of WP No. 32879 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following: ORDER:

Notice before admission.

Issue notice to respondent No.7.

Learned Government Pleader for Panchayat Raj takes notice on behalf of respondents No. 1 to 3, Mr. K. Pradeep Reddy, learned Standing Counsel for Gram Panchayat takes notice on behalf of respondents No. 4 & 5 and Mr.V.Narsimha Goud, learned counsel takes notice on behalf of respondent No.6 and waives further notice and seeks time to get instructions.

In view of the waiver, Registry is directed not to take out notices to respondents No. 1 to 6.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to respondent No.7 through speed post and file proof of service.

List on 27-11-2025.

Till then, status-quo obtaining as on today shall be maintained in respect of the subject property.

**SD/-A.V.S.PRASAD
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Panchayat Raj and Rural Development Department, State of Telangana, Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Telangana State Secretariat Buildings, Hyderabad
2. The District Collector, (Panchayat Wing), Ranga Reddy District, TS.

3. The District Panchayat Officer, Ranga Reddy District, TS.
4. The Panchayat Secretary, Gram Panchayath - Bakaram Jagir, Moinabad Mandal, Ranga Reddy District, TS.
5. The Panchayat Secretary, Bakkaram Jagiri Gram Panchayat, Monabad Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
6. The Commissioner, Hyderabad Metropolitan Development Authority, Swarna Jayanthi Complex, Ameerpet, Hyderabad. (Addressees 1 to 6 BY SPEED POST)
7. Smt. Maadi Sumitra, W/o. M. Govardhan Reddy, R/o. H. No.1-115, Bakaram Jagir Village, Moinabad Mandal, Ranga Reddy District (BY SPEED POST along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
8. Two CCs to GP for Panchayat Raj, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad (OUT)
9. One CC to Sri K.Ramachandra Reddy, Advocate (OPUC)
10. One Spare Copy

HIGH COURT

TMD J

DATE: 30-10-2025

NOTE: POST ON 27-11-2025

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP. NO. 32879 OF 2025

STATUS QUO

