

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY SEVENTH DAY OF NOVEMBER

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE T.MADHAVI DEVI

WRIT PETITION NO: 32879 OF 2025

Between:

Sri Allada Srikanth Reddy, S/o. Allada Bala Reddy

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Panchayat Raj and Rural Development Department, Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Telangana State Secretariat Buildings, Hyderabad.
2. The District Collector, (Panchayat Wing), Ranga Reddy District, TS.
3. The District Panchayat Officer, Ranga Reddy District, TS.
4. The Gram Panchayath - Bakaram Jagir, Moinabad Mandal, Ranga Reddy District, TS. Rep. by its Panchayat Secretary.
5. The Panchayat Secretary, Bakkaram Jagiri Gram Panchayat, Monabad Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
6. The Hyderabad Metropolitan Development Authority, Swarna Jayanthi Complex, Ameerpet, Hyderabad, Rep. by its Commissioner.
7. Smt. Maadi Sumitra, W/o. M. Govardhan Reddy, R/o. H. No.1-115, Bakaram Jagir Village, Moinabad Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ, Order or direction more particularly one in the nature of WRIT OF MANDAMUS declaring the action of 5th respondent Panchayat Secretary in issuing impugned order vide Lr. No.GP/BKRM/389/2025 dated 14.10.2025 directing the petitioner to demolish the tin sheeted shed constructed in the agricultural land in Sy No.70/AA/1/A, 70/A/1E and 70/A/1/EE situated under the limits of 4th respondent Gram Panchayat, without considering petitioner explanation in a perspective pragmatic manner, without having authority under the law, is illegal, arbitrary and in violation of Articles 14 and 300-A of Constitution of India apart from violation of principles of natural justice and consequently set aside the impugned order in Lr. No. GP/BKRM/389/2025 dated 14.10.2025.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025:

Petition under Section 151 of CPC, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of impugned orders vide Lr.No.GP/BKRM/389/2025 dated 14.10.2025, pending disposal of WP.No.32879 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated: 30.10.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI. K. RAMACHANDRA REDDY Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT for the Respondent Nos.1 to 3, SRI. K. PRADEEP REDDY Advocate for the Respondent Nos.4 and 5 and SRI. V. NARSIMHA GOUD Advocate for the Respondent No.6, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

List this matter on 29.12.2025.

Till then, interim order granted earlier shall stand extended.

**Sd/- P.PONNA KRISHNA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI. K. RAMACHANDRA REDDY, Advocate [OPUC].
2. Two CCs to GP FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

TMDJ

DATED:27/11/2025

LIST ON 29.12.2025

ORDER

WP.No.32879 of 2025

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

